

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES
WASHINGTON DC BRANCH OFFICE**

STANDARD REGISTER INC., D/B/A
TAYOR COMMUNICATIONS

Respondent

and

Case: 05-CA-194336

LOCAL 594-S, DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 9
OF THE GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS

Charging Party

BRIEF OF THE COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Arthur Amchan, Administrative Law Judge

Brendan Keough, Esq.
Andrea Vaughn, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street
Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-2741
(410) 962-2198 (FAX)
Brendan.Keough@nrlrb.gov
Andrea.Vaughn@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
B. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
C. DECEMBER POLL.....	7
I. Facts	7
a. The Respondent.....	7
b. The Facility.....	7
c. The Union.....	8
d. July 20, 2015: Taylor Corp. Announces It Will Reject the 2014 Agreement.....	9
e. The Union Seeks Recognition.....	10
f. Negotiation Facts Not In Dispute.....	11
g. Respondent’s Bargaining Strategy and Conduct.....	12
1. Single Bargaining Sessions.....	12
2. Fiorenza Needs Help.....	13
3. A Frustrated Jackson Joins Negotiations.....	14
4. Respondent’s Unilateral Changes.....	14
h. February 29: Respondent Unilaterally Calculates and Distributes Merit Pay Increases to the Facility’s Unit Employees.....	16
i. August 25: The Union Files Charges With the NLRB Baltimore Regional office Regarding Respondent’s Unilateral Wage Increases.....	19
j. September 14: Respondent Informs the Unit Employees that the Union “Complained” to the NLRB About Their Merit Increases.....	20
k. November Negotiations.....	21
l. November 3: the Union Decides to Take the Parties’ Positions on Open Articles to the Unit Employees For A Vote.....	23
m. November 7: Potts Informs Respondent There Are Unresolved Issues.....	26

n.	November 17: Respondent Is Suddenly “Baffled” That The Union Believed There Were Unresolved Issues.....	27
o.	Mid-November: Jackson and Fiorenza Discuss Holding a Poll.....	29
p.	November 29 Meeting.....	29
q.	November 30: Frustrated, Respondent Drafts and Distributes a Memorandum to the Unit Employees About Their Merit Increases.....	30
r.	November 30: Respondent Settles the Union’s NLRB Charge Regarding the February Unilateral Wage Increases.....	31
s.	The Settlement Agreement.....	32
t.	December 1: Jackson Instructs Fiorenza to Prepare For Polling.....	32
u.	December 4: Unit Employees Reject a Contract.....	33
v.	December 5: The Union Informs Respondent that the Unit Employees Rejected A Contract, So Respondent Informs the Union It Will Poll the Unit Employees.....	34
w.	The Union’s Limited Response.....	36
x.	December 8: Poll Results.....	36
II.	Arguments.....	36
a.	<u>Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act By Polling the Unit Employees On December 8 According to <i>Poole Foundry</i> and Its Progeny.....</u>	<u>36</u>
	1. Settlement Bar Legal Framework.....	36
	2. Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act when it Questioned the Majority Status of the Union Only Three Days After the Regional Director Approved An Informal Settlement Agreement Requiring Bargaining Between the Parties	38
b.	<u>Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act By Polling the Unit Employees on December 8 In a Coerced Atmosphere.....</u>	<u>40</u>
	1. Coerced Atmosphere Legal Framework.....	40

2. Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act when it Polled the Unit Employees On December 8 in a Coerced Atmosphere Caused by Its Unilateral Wage Increases.....41

D. ALLEGED DISAFFECTION PRIOR TO DECEMBER POLL.....44

I. Reasons For The December Poll.....45

- a. Respondent’s Actual Reason For Holding the December Poll.....45
- b. Respondent’s Disaffection Narrative In Summary.....47
- c. 2013 - August 5, 2015: Respondent’s Pre-Recognition Evidence of Disaffection.....48
- d. Jackson’s July 20 Speech Excites Some and Concerns Others.....50
- e. August - October 2015: Some Unit Employees Express Disappointment that Respondent Resumed Negotiations with the Union.....52
- f. March - December 2016: Crump Hears From The Same Unit Employees About the Union.....52
- g. Unit Employees Reject Humberd’s Decertification Petition.....54
- h. Union Dues.....54
- i. Respondent Ignores Unit Employee Support For the Union.....55
- j. Jackson’s Decision To Hold The December Poll.....55

II. Arguments.....56

- a. Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Holding A Poll On December 8 Without Having Objective Evidence of Good-Faith Uncertainty of the Union’s Majority Status.....56
 1. Good-Faith Uncertainty Legal Framework.....56
 2. The ALJ Should Find Respondent Held Its December Poll To Avoid Bargaining, Thus Undermining the Union’s Representational Role.....58
 3. The ALJ Should Discard Respondent’s Pre-Recognition Evidence of Good-Faith Uncertainty.....59

4. The Successor Bar Precludes the ALJ From Considering Respondent’s Alleged Evidence of Disaffection that Occurred Between August 1, 2015 and August 1, 2016.....	61
5. Even if the ALJ Considers Respondent’s Alleged Evidence of Disaffection that Occurred after February 1, 2016, that Evidence is Insufficient Under Allentown Mack and Its Progeny.....	64
6. Unit Employees’ Support For the Union.....	65
7. The ALJ Should Find Respondent’s Unilateral Wage Increases Tainted Respondent’s Evidence of Good Faith Uncertainty after February 29.....	66
8. The ALJ Should Find Respondent’s Relevant and Reliable Evidence of Disaffection Amounts To an Insignificant Percentage of the Bargaining Unit, Therefore, Respondent was Prohibited From Holding Its Poll on December 8.....	67

E. MARCH 2017 POLL.....68

I. Facts.....68

a. December 13: The Union Requests Bargaining.....	68
b. December 20: Respondent Attempts To File An RM Petition With the NLRB, But the NLRB Rejects the Petition.....	69
c. Post December Poll Disaffection.....	72
d. January 13, 2017: Respondent Requests to Distribute Wage Increases to the Unit Employees.....	72
e. February 2017: Negotiations Continue and the Parties Significantly Reduce Their Issues.....	73
f. March 3: Respondent Decides To Hold Another Poll of the Unit Employees.....	76
g. Last Minute Campaigning.....	79
h. March 7: Respondent Convinces A Majority of the Unit Employees to Vote Out the Union.....	79
i. March 8, 2017: Respondent Withdraws Recognition From the Union.....	80
j. June 5, 2017: Respondent Continues Campaigning Against the Union.....	81

II.	Arguments.....	82
	a. <u>Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act By Polling the Unit Employees On March 7, 2017, and Withdrawing Recognition from the Union on March 8, 2017, According to <i>Poole Foundry and Its Progeny</i>.....</u>	82
	1. Settlement Agreement Bar Legal Framework.....	82
	2. The ALJ Should Find Respondent Did Not Bargain For a Reasonable Period of Time Before Questioning the Union’s Majority Status on March 7, 2017.....	83
	3. Respondent, By Withdrawing Recognition From the Union Prior to Bargaining For a Reasonable Period of Time, then Unilaterally Changing Unit Employees’ Working Conditions, Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....	85
	b. <u>Respondent, By Polling the Unit Employees on March 7, 2017, at a Time with Unremedied Unfair Labor Practices and a Coerced Atmosphere, Violated Section 8(a)(1) and(5) of the Act.....</u>	86
	1. Legal Framework.....	86
	2. The ALJ Should Find Respondent’s Unlawful December Poll Coerced the Unit Employees At the Time of Respondent’s March 7, 2017 Poll.....	86
	c. <u>Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) By Polling Its Unit Employees on March 7, 2017, Without Having Objective Evidence of A Reasonable Good-Faith Uncertainty of the Union’s Majority Status, and Subsequently Withdrawing Recognition and Unilaterally Changing Working Conditions.....</u>	89
F.	CONCLUSION.....	90
	APPENDIX I – PROPOSED ORDER.....	92
	APPENDIX II – (proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES.....	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	4, 57
<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	59, 62, 63
<i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	11, 59

Federal Cases

<i>NLRB v. A.W. Thompson</i> , 651 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir.1981).....	87
<i>Thomas Industries v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 863 (5th Cir.1981).....	87

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Alcon Industries</i> , 334 NLRB 604 (2001).....	57
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004).....	37, 39, 41, 82, 83, 85, 89
<i>Auciello Iron Works</i> , 317 NLRB 364 (1995).....	58
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	40, 86
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , 332 NLRB 575 (2000).....	88
<i>Bunting Bearing Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1070 (2007).....	88
<i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2294 (2012).....	43
<i>Champion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 788 (2007).....	41
<i>Chelsea Industries</i> , 331 NLRB 1648 (2000).....	61, 62, 63
<i>Gerrino Restaurant</i> , 306 NLRB 86 (1992).....	37
<i>Heritage Container, Inc.</i> 334 NLRB 455 (2001).....	67
<i>Hexon Furniture Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 342 (1955).....	85
<i>Horizon House Developmental Services</i> , 337 NLRB 22 (2001).....	58, 65
<i>Jackson Sportswear Corp.</i> , 211 NLRB, 891 (1977).....	84
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 35 (1989).....	39, 83
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken, Caribbean Holdings, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 69 (2004).....	66, 89

<i>Kurdziel Iron of Wauseon, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 155 (1998).....	44
<i>Lee Lumber</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996).....	40
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	56
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1409 (2000).....	83
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	41, 44, 89
<i>Mesker Door Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	87, 88
<i>Mid-City Foundry Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 795 (1967).....	83
<i>MSK Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 43 (2004).....	59, 60, 65
<i>M&M Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1244 (2004).....	42
<i>Nicholas County Health Care Center</i> , 331 NLRB 970 (2000).....	57
<i>Nova Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 633 (2001).....	58
<i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	18
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001).....	88
<i>Poole Foundry & Machine Co.</i> , 95 NLRB 34 (1951).....	4, 36, 37, 38, 39, 82, 84
<i>Rodgers & McDonald Graphics</i> , 336 NLRB 836 (2001).....	58
<i>Scepter Ingot Castings</i> , 331 NLRB 1509 (2000).....	57, 58, 60, 65
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn</i> , 357 NLRB 79 (2011).....	40
<i>Struknes Construction Co.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 (1967).....	4, 40, 87
<i>Torch Operating Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 941 (2003).....	57, 58
<i>Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 484 (2001).....	66, 67, 90
<i>Tri-State Culvert Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 743 (1986).....	38
<i>UGL-UNICCO Service Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 801 (2011).....	61, 62, 63
<i>Unifirst Corporation and Laundry Workers</i> , 346 NLRB 591 (2006).....	40
<i>United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 157 NLRB 652 (1962).....	84
<i>Valley West Health Care, Inc.</i> 302 NLRB 586 (1991).....	38, 39, 78, 83, 84

Wisconsin Porcelain Co, Inc., 349 NLRB 151 (2007).....68
